management inputs are required to determine the fair value. These include estimation of forward market prices and forecast volumes for load following
arrangements.

For long term renewable power purchasing agreements, the Group has determined a market price based on publicly available information, internal expertise
and external advisors. Specific assumptions incorporated in market modelling include:

• Long term market assumptions have primarily been determined with reference to the Australian Energy Market Operator forecasts.

• Publicly announced State based targets, namely the Queensland Energy and Jobs Plan, Victorian Renewable Energy Target, and the New South
Wales Energy Infrastructure Roadmap.

• The impact of Federal and State announced intervention in both the coal and gas markets which seeks to cap commodity prices.

For load following transactions the Group derived forecast volumes based on meter estimates provided by the counterparty which are validated internally.

The below table shows the pre-tax sensitivities relating to key management inputs for level 3 valuations.

CCoonnssoolliiddaatteedd  aanndd  PPaarreenntt
Electricity price Forecast volume

2023
$'000

2022
$'000

2023
$'000

2022
$'000

10% increase 4,438 (3,119) 14,321 (5,815)

10% decrease (4,438) 3,119 (14,321) 5,815

The fair value of loans from Queensland Treasury Corporation together with the carrying amount shown in the Statements of Financial Position of the Group
and parent, are as follows:

CCoonnssoolliiddaatteedd  aanndd  PPaarreenntt
2023
$'000

2022
$'000

Carrying amount 1,141,510 891,778

Fair Value (level 2) 1,117,414 872,977

The fair value of loans from Queensland Treasury Corporation is inclusive of costs which would be incurred on settlement of the liability. Quoted market
prices or dealer quotes for similar instruments are used to estimate fair value for long-term debt.

For all other financial assets and financial liabilities not measured at fair value, the carrying amount is a reasonable approximation of fair value.

Note 11 - Master netting arrangement
Agreements with derivative counterparties are based on the ISDA Master Agreement. Under the terms of these arrangements, where certain credit events
occur (such as default), the net position owing or receivable to a single counterparty in the same currency will be taken as owing and all the relevant

[…]

• Future wholesale prices, generation, supply of electricity and unavoidable costs related to the contract; and
• Determination of an appropriate discount rate.

A re-measurement of the Gladstone IPPA onerous contract has been completed to establish an appropriate value for inclusion in the financial statements at
30 June 2023, resulting in a decrease in the provision to $187.2 million. The decrease in the onerous contract provision is due to a change in market price
and generation dispatch outcomes associated with the market forecasts discussed in Note 14 Property Plant and Equipment critical estimates market factors
section and the impact these outcomes have on specific terms within the contract.

A change in discount rate and electricity price outcomes would result in the following:

Discount rate sensitivity (+/-1%) $m

+1% -1%
4.3 (4.5)

+10%

Electricity price sensitivity (+/-10% pool price) $m 7.6

-10%
(7.6)

A positive value in this table represents an improvement in value to the Group (therefore, a reduction in the Onerous contract provision). The electricity price
sensitivity assumes all other earnings variables remain constant.

Site rehabilitation and closure costs

Consolidated Parent
2023 2022 2023 2022
$'000 $'000 $’000 $’000

Carrying amount at start of year 192,186 209,058 92,979 99,931

Change from re-measurement (5,300) (20,806) (4,165) (8,854)

Additional provision 37,319 - - -

Provision used during the year - -

Finance costs non cash

(612) (150)

6,652 4,084 3,254 1,902

Carrying amount at end of year 230,245 192,186 92,068 92,979

Accounting policy and critical estimates

Provision is made for the estimated site rehabilitation and closure costs at the end of the producing life of each power station on a present value basis.
Provision is also made, for the estimated cost of rehabilitation and closure costs relating to areas disturbed during mining operations up to reporting date but
not yet rehabilitated. The present value of these obligations is recognised as a non-current liability with a corresponding asset, which is depreciated over the
relevant useful life. The discount is also unwound over the relevant useful life, with the cost recognised in profit or loss as ‘finance non cash costs’.